503628636 12/29/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3675266

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| RICHARD B. OLSEN | 12/23/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MEGA ARMS LLC [50% INTEREST] |
|--------------------------|---|
| Street Address: | 3507 NORTHPARK DRIVE |
| City: | CENTRALIA |
| State/Country: | WASHINGTON |
| Postal Code: | 98531 |
| | |
| Name: | KILLER INNOVATIONS INCORPORATED [50% INTEREST] |
| Name: Street Address: | KILLER INNOVATIONS INCORPORATED [50% INTEREST] 7821 ARAB DRIVE SE, UNIT A |
| | |
| Street Address: | 7821 ARAB DRIVE SE, UNIT A |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14981375 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)622-7485

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

g a lan manager, in provinces, in manager and a second and in the second and in the

Phone: 206-624-8300

Email: patent@millernash.com

Correspondent Name: MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP
Address Line 1: 2801 ALASKAN WAY, SUITE 300
Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98121

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 558480-0004-01 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | KATHLEEN T. PETRICH |
| SIGNATURE: | /Kathleen T. Petrich/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/29/2015 |

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 037377 FRAME: 0748

503628636

source=Assignment_Olsen#page1.tif source=Assignment_Olsen#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 037377 FRAME: 0749

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION/PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Richard B. Olsen, a U.S. Citizen and Yelm, Washington resident (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR");

WHEREAS, Mega Arms LLC, a Washington state limited liability company, having an address of 3507 Northpark Drive, Centralia, WA 98531 (hereinafter referred to as "co-ASSIGNEE" or "Mega Arms"), is desirous of acquiring the one half (fifty percent or 50%) of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and designs, to any application for Letters Patent or Patents of the United States, including the Patent Application, any and all related, divisional, reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, reexamined patents or other applications and/or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefore and thereon together with all rights and causes of action pertaining thereto (the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Killer Innovations Incorporated, a Washington state corporation, having an address of 7821 Arab Dr. SE, Unit A, Olympia, Washington 98501 (hereinafter referred to as "co-ASSIGNEE" or "Killer Innovations"), is desirous of acquiring the one half (fifty percent or 50%) of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and Patent Rights to same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) [Five Dollars (\$5.00) from Mega Arms LLC and Five Dollars (\$5.00) from Killer Innovations Incorporated] and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells and transfers unto the two co-ASSIGNEEs: Mega Arms LLC and Killer Innovations Incorporated, each owning one-half of all rights in the Invention and related Patent Rights, effective as of the date of the assignment referenced below, his entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and to the Patent Rights, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of the two co-ASSIGNEEs and to claim priority rights deriving from any application for Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, the same to be held and enjoyed by the two co-ASSIGNEEs for their own use and benefit, and for the two co-ASSIGNEEs' legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which any application for Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, on which the Invention is granted as fully, exclusively and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR agrees to assist, cooperate, and execute all instruments and documents required for the protection of the Invention by application for Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, for any proceedings regarding applications for Letters Patent or Patents on the

1

Invention, or for the purpose of protecting title to the Invention or Letters Patent or Patents therefore.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has signed his name on the date indicated below.

Effective this 23 day of December, 2015 at Centrailia, (city)

(state).

Signature

Richard B. Olsen
Printed Name

STATE OF Washington) ss.
County of Lewis)

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Richard B. Olsen is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated: pleaselew 23, 2015

Notary Public for Mega

Name of Notary

My Commission Expires: 05/01/2016

2